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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr D Phillips

	Scheme
	Servier Laboratories Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Servier Laboratories Ltd Pension Fund (the Trustees),
Mercer Limited(the Administrators)


Subject
Mr Phillips is complaining that the Trustees and the Administrators gave him incorrect information regarding: 

· His deferred benefits in the Defined Benefits (DB) Scheme; and

· He was told that he would be able to take 25% pension commencement lump sum of his combined Defined Contributions (DC) and Defined Benefits, solely from his Defined Contribution Scheme. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees because they misinformed Mr Phillips. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Definitive Trust Deed and Rules- Defined Benefits Scheme 
Rule 11 Retirement before normal retirement date
11.1
A Member may with the consent of the Employer and the Trustee retire from Services on immediate pension at any time after the date of attainment of age 50. The amount of such immediate pension which shall be payable from the date of actual retirement shall be calculated in accordance with provisions of rule 11.3

11.3
The annual rate of the immediate pension payable to a Member pursuant to rule 11.1 shall be calculated as if the Member were retiring at Normal Retirement Date …but discounted in the case of a Member who retires before attainment of age 60 years at such a rate (not exceeding the rate recommended as appropriate by the Actuary) as the Trustee may at its discretion determine taking into account the Member’s sex and his age at the age such pension commences. 
Material Facts

1. Mr Philips joined the DB scheme on 1 October 1979. In 1997, the Trustees decided to close the DB scheme for future accrual. On 1 April 1997, the Trustees introduced a DC scheme for members. 

2. Members of the DB scheme were offered the option to either retain their DB as deferred benefits (Option 2) or transfer their DB with enhanced terms into the DC scheme (Option 1). There was a third option of leaving the Scheme, but that is not relevant in this instance. 
3. Mr Phillips, after attending the numerous presentations regarding the changes, contacted the Trustees and asked on 5 March 1997: 

“…I feel however, in my situation, even with the very generous enhancements made in option 1, I ought to take professional advice regarding my choice. I can categorically say, however, that it will be option 1 or 2. 

I have had a meeting with a pension’s advisor and shown him the information supplied to me in the pack after the meeting. He has come back to me requesting two further pieces of information in order to advise me properly. 

Could you therefore supply to me, in time to respond …the following.

1. Is the ‘fund management charge’ mentioned in option 1 the same as the annual investment management fee (varying between 0.3% & 0.9%) mentioned in the Mercury literature. 

2. Can you supply me with the scheme “deeds & rules”, including those relating to deferred pensions and how and when they can be taken…”

4. The Trustee replied on 7 March 1997, confirming that the management fee is the same. He went on to explain the situation regarding electing to defer the DB pension (option 2), he said: 

“the situation with regard to electing a deferred pension (Option 2) would be: 

(a) This will be preserved while you remain in service and continue as a member of the Scheme.

(b) If you stay in service through to 65, the deferred pension as expressed…will become payable together with the benefits secured by the value of your money purchase Member’s accounts. 

(c) If you retire after age 50 and earlier than 65 ‘an immediate pension in lieu of the deferred pension’ will be payable ‘of an appropriately reduced amount to be determined by the Trustee on a basis certified as reasonable by the Actuary’- this wording being an extract from the Rules. In addition, the benefits secured by the value of your money purchase Member’s Account will be payable.”

5. On 17 March 1997, Mr Phillips asked for further clarification: 

“…Under the old pension scheme, according to the pension booklet, a pension could be taken at 60 without any reduction. Does this still apply to the deferred pension as specified in option 2?”

6. The Trustee replied on 20 March explaining that his DB would be preserved if Mr Phillips chose to defer his DB (option 2). He went on to say: 

“If you retire at 60 you may ‘with the consent of the Employer and the Trustee’ take a pension which ‘shall be calculated as if the Member were retiring at Normal Retirement Date but discounted in the case of a member who retires before the attainment of age 60’ – this wording being an extract from the Rules. In addition, the benefits secured by the value of your money purchase Member’s Account will be payable…”

7. Mr Phillips elected option 2, and his DB remained preserved within the DB scheme. 

8. In 2005, Mr Phillips sought clarification again about his DB being received at the age of 60 without any abatement (deductions). Mr Phillips received confirmation that, “the [defined benefits] pension is available from age 60 without actuarial reduction in accordance with the [defined benefits] scheme booklet. “

9. Mr Phillips enquired on 27 September 2006 whether he could take 25% in cash from the DC pension and his AVC, on the basis that he would commute 0% from his DB pension.  Mercer Limited (Mercer) confirmed to the Scheme that Mr Philips can, ‘take 25% max from [defined contribution] and 0% from [defined benefits]’. Mr Phillips sought further clarification and wanted to know in November 2006, whether he could have taken 25% from both his DB and his DC but only take the money from the DC scheme. He asked:
“…The ideal scenario for me at retirement would be to take 25% in cash from both portions (i.e. DB & DC) of my pension but only have the DC section scaled back. 

It might be easier to explain what I mean by giving an example:-

Say my DB pension at retirement =£20,000 p.a. income and my DC pension at retirement =£300,000 cash to purchase annuity.

The government would value my DB pension would be worth £20,000 X 20 =£400,000 for its “A” Day value. 

My total pension value would therefore be £300,000 (DC) +£400,000 (DB) = £700,000. 

If I took 25% of £700,000 = £175,000 as cash could this figure of £175,000 be taken only from my DC pot leaving me with a pension of £20,000 (DB income) and a residual DC pot of £125,000.”
10. Mercer said that what Mr Phillips was suggesting in taking the combined 25% value of the DC and DB pension from only the DC, would be possible. Mercer said that, “in theory the [defined benefits/defined contributions] Schemes within the Servir [sic] are under a single trust, Mr Phillips request can go ahead.” This information was confirmed by the Scheme lawyers, who passed their confirmation to Mr Phillips. 
11. Mr Phillips enquired about taking early retirement in 2007 at the age of 56, and was advised by the Trustee after obtaining figures from the actuary that he ‘will be entitled to a reduced early annual pension of £21,562. The majority of this will increase by 5% per annum until you reach your normal retirement date at age 65…’. 

12. Mr Phillips invoked the internal dispute resolution procedure, in which he complained that in 1997, when he decided to accept Option 2, as he believed he could retire, pending Trustee approval, at 60 and no reduction to his benefits. The Trustees said that in 1997 the response received by Mr Phillips was based on the incorrect assumption that he would be taking early retirement from active pensionable service, not taking early retirement as a deferred member from the DB scheme. In 1997, this distinction was not set out clearly. The Trustees did say Mr Phillips should not have assumed that he would be granted early payment as there was no guarantee that consent would be granted by the Trustees and Employer.  Mr Phillips can only receive benefits in accordance with his entitlement as defined within the Scheme Rules. 

13. The Trustees clarified that Mr Phillips will be able to take 25% from his DC, but a member cannot take more than 25% from his DC and cross subsidy between the schemes is not available.  The Trustees apologised for overlooking the issue. They add that taking a combined 25% from the DC scheme would cause a funding strain within the DB Scheme. They said: 
“…members are not permitted under the Fund rules to aggregate their DC and DB benefits for the purpose of cash commutation. The Fund is established and administered on the basis that there is no cross subsidy between the DB and the DC sections and there are separate provisions dealing with cash commutation under each. In money terms, using the DC benefits predominately or wholly for tax free cash has the effect of reducing the amount of core DB pension which would otherwise be commuted, and thereby increasing the proportion of the DB liabilities that will need to be provided as pension benefits and potentially creating a funding strain. 
…Mr Phillips is entitled to separate cash entitlements from each of the DB and DC sections up to a maximum of 25% of the value of his benefits in the relevant section. For the DC Section, for example, this means that Mr Phillips could take up to 25% of the value of his account. This was confirmed in an announcement to DC members dated 16 March 2006 and an announcement to deferred DB members in April 2006 which was issued in the light of recent tax changes introduced by the Finance Act 2004.” 
Summary of Mr Phillips’ position  
14. Mr Phillips says that as a result of the misinformation regarding the cross subsidy between DB and DC schemes, he has suffered financial loss. Mr Phillips says:

“After telling me that I could aggregate the two parts of my pension I naturally understood that I would be able to access a large lump sum on taking my 25% cash at retirement. I therefore used the £170K life savings we had at the time, were previously earmarked to pay off our mortgage, to part purchase a house for our in laws. ..this therefore means that our life savings are now tied up in a house in which our in laws are living….I had intended to use the cash promised [by Mercer] to pay off our mortgage on our house on retirement.” 
15. Mr Phillips also says that in 1997 when he reached his decision about accepting option 2, no mention was made about being treated as a leaver from the DB scheme. He simply received confirmation that he would receive his benefits without deduction. 

16. Much emphasis was placed on members being asked to accept option 1 rather than option 2. The Scheme was in surplus and as such it had offered members inducements to switch to the DC scheme with higher transfer values. 

17. Mr Phillips did not consider his DB as benefits he would abate, so had no intention of taking a cash sum from the DB if the actuary were going to abate the pension for early retirement. If Mr Phillips took a pension commencement lump sum from the DB scheme he would suffer a loss of £102,708. This is the amount Mr Phillips has calculated as the cost of re-purchasing the annuity he could have taken had the pension commencement lump sum not been paid.  
Summary of Mercers’ and the Trustee’s position  
18. Mercers were not involved in giving any information to Mr Phillips or the Trustee in relation to his enquiry in 1997. With regards to the issue regarding the cross subsidy between the DC and DB Schemes, Mercers say that they said it would be possible but legal opinion would need to be sought. The legal opinion from the Scheme lawyers said that the Scheme rules did not prevent the pension commencement lump sums from the DB to be taken from the DC. Mercer had no further involvement in the matter, although they do agree with the Trustees that taking pension commencement lump sum entitlement for the DB entirely from DC, would cause a funding strain within the DB scheme. 

19. The Trustees position is that the benefits would be paid in accordance with the separate Scheme rules and Mr Philips’ entitlement. His DC benefits would be paid in accordance with the DC scheme rules and his DB would be paid as per the DB scheme rules. Mr Phillips can take his benefits under the DB scheme from age 60, but it would be considered as early retirement, as the DB Scheme’s normal retirement age is 65.  The incorrect information does not confer a right on the Trustees to pay higher benefits. The Scheme rules do not allow cross subsidy, such a provision would need the rules to be amended, which neither the Employer nor the Trustees are prepared to do. 
20. The Trustees do not believe that Mr Phillips has suffered a financial loss. Mr Phillips is still capable of drawing a pension commencement from both his DB benefits and DC, in the region of £219,753. Further, the property was purchased as an investment which in itself generates income and capital appreciation. 
21. The Trustees say that as the DC and DB are governed by separate rules, there is no provision for cross-subsidy between schemes. The Trustees argue that taking 25% cash sum of the DB from the DC scheme, would create a funding strain within the DB scheme.  The Trustees say that if Mr Phillips wanted to pay off his mortgage, the cash lump sum is still available to do so. 
Conclusions

22. There is no dispute in this case about basic facts.   In simple terms, the Trustee has given incorrect answers to questions that Mr Phillips raised about his entitlement to pension benefits.

23. Further the answers were given to clearly phrased questions that Mr Phillips says, and I accept, were raised to allow him to make important decisions about financial planning. 

24. Clearly the giving of incorrect information was maladministration.  The question I have to decide is whether Mr Phillips has suffered a loss as a result, and if so what that loss is and by whom any compensation should be paid.

25. I deal with the question under two headings as there are two issues which need to be addressed.  
Deferring the defined benefits in 1997
26. Mr Phillips considered two options in 1997, option 1, transfer all of his DB to the new DC under enhanced terms or Option 2, remain a deferred member within the DB scheme whilst entering the DC scheme. 
27. Prior to making his decision Mr Phillips asked if he could take his deferred pension at 60 from the DB scheme without any reductions. He was told that he could take his pension at 60 without reduction. Although I note he was told that the Scheme’s retirement age was 65, he enquired whether the DB Scheme booklet applied with regards to retiring at 60 without deduction. The Trustee incorrectly confirmed it did. Instead as the DB scheme had closed in 1997; the Trustees ought to have realised that a deferred member cannot be an active member of a closed scheme and as a deferred member Mr Phillips could not take his pension without deduction at age 60.  
28. However, as I have stated, I have to consider if this caused Mr Phillips loss.

29. Mr Phillips is not entitled to the rights the Trustee’s answer stated he had.  As the Trustee correctly states, he remains entitled only to rights due in accordance with the Scheme Rules.

30. However, he might be entitled to other compensation if he can show reliance on the statement caused him to shift his position.  To succeed Mr Phillips needs to show he relied upon the incorrect information to his detriment to establish loss.  Accordingly I have considered whether Mr Phillips has established reliance and whether he would have taken different action had he been given the correct information.  
31. From what Mr Phillips said in 1997, option 1, the transfer of his DB to the DC was not an option he was keen on. So it appears probable that regardless of the information given, he would have chosen option 2. Therefore I am not of the opinion he would have taken any other option than the one he chose. 
32. Mr Phillips enquired about the possibility of retiring from the age of 56, and was told that his benefits would be abated from 65 not 60. Therefore, Mr Phillips was apparently never planning to retire at 60 with an unreduced pension.

33. Moreover, I see nothing that shows he has suffered a financial loss.  As the Trustee highlights he still has the pension he is entitled to.   Further as the Trustee highlights there is no evidence that the shifts in investments he claims to have made in reliance on an earlier retirement date have resulted in loss.  

34. Mr Phillips has however suffered loss of expectation.  Although he was given the correct information at first, when he highlighted that on the DB Scheme booklet, he could retire at 60 the Trustee ought to have realised that the booklet referred to active membership not deferred membership. Further the Trustee then provided incorrect information in two occasions in 1997 and 2005.  Mr Phillips’ expectations were therefore raised not once but twice.  

35. I conclude that Mr Phillips may have suffered a loss of expectation, plus associated inconvenience and disappointment as he had to correspond further to get the right answers. I am not persuaded he has suffered any financial loss.  I do however make an appropriate direction ensuring the Trustees compensate Mr Phillips for the loss of expectation, and associated inconvenience and distress they have caused him.    

Cross Subsidy between the Defined Benefits and Defined Contributions Schemes
36. This complaint was raised after the complaint regarding Issue 1, but it has clearly been raised and responded to by parties.  I therefore deal with it to ensure my decision is complete and final.

37. Mr Phillips enquired on 27 September 2006 whether he could take 25% in cash from the DC pension and his AVC, on the basis that he would commute 0% from his DB pension.  

38. Mercer said that as both Schemes were within the same trust, there was scope for 25% cash to be taken from both DB and DC to be paid from the DC Scheme. Mercer sought legal opinion, which confirmed that within both scheme rules there was no provision preventing what Mr Phillips was requesting.  The information given by Mercer proved to be incorrect.  Mercer were therefore at fault for providing misleading guidance to the Scheme lawyers, which in turn was passed to Mr Phillips.
39. In reaching this conclusion I do note that Mercer referred the matter to the Scheme lawyers and as administrators they had no authority to offer benefits. It might be argued therefore that Mercer took reasonable steps to establish if Mr Phillips could cross subsidise his pension commencement lump sum.  However the fact remains that they provided incorrect guidance to the Scheme lawyers, which they should have refrained from providing until they sought clarification from the Trustees. 

40. Mercer gave the impression there was no barrier to Mr Phillips receiving the benefit as requested.  There was.  Mercer ought to have referred the matter back to the Trustees, as it was ultimately the Trustees who needed to reach a decision. Had Mercer referred the mater back to the Trustees for final clarification, any loss caused to Mr Phillips may have been minimised as he would have been in receipt of, one hopes, the correct information. Therefore, while Mercer guidance was indirectly received by Mr Phillips, it did nonetheless raise his expectations. In recognition of the disappointment Mr Phillips experienced, Mercer will need to make a modest payment for distress and inconvenience. 
41. There is also an argument that it was not reasonable for Mr Phillips to have relied on the information he was given by Mercer as it was not approved by the Trustees.  I do think this is something Mr Phillips should have been aware of.  However I do not consider this argument absolves Mercer of responsibility completely in this particular case.   Mercer might have noted that the decision would be one for the Trustees and caveated their advice accordingly.   

42. Equally however I do not accept Mr Phillips has proved more than that he has been caused inconvenience.  
43. He has the payments he is entitled to.  

44. I do note that he says that he cannot now repay the mortgage of his own property because he invested his life savings which he ear marked to repay the mortgage in another property.  He says he made the investment on the assumption he would receive £170,000 as a lump sum. I note however that the pension commencement lump sums he will receive from both DC and DB schemes far exceeds this amount.  I conclude that there is nothing preventing Mr Phillips in repaying his mortgage as he intended to, i.e. I do not consider he has established the loss he claims.  

45. I note also that Mr Phillips purchased the investment property before the misinformation was given.  Clearly therefore he did not rely on the information when deciding to make the investment. 

46. Moreover while I have considered that Mr Phillips may have wanted to re-sell it, but he allowed his in laws to settle in the property; I am not persuaded that he would have taken a different course of action.  I note in particular that he says that he wanted his in laws to settle close to him.  

47. I observe further that the loss Mr Phillips calculates is simply not realistic. You cannot buy back pension from the DB scheme, as the Scheme is closed for future accrual. The loss Mr Phillips has identified is rather more complex than the facts of the case need them to be. 

48. I conclude that Mercer have caused Mr Phillips inconvenience as he has had to correspond to establish the correct position, and this needs to be recognised with a modest compensation award. 

49. As to the Trustees role, in this instance they were not involved in provision of incorrect information.  Their part in this dispute is that they have refused to release the cash fund as requested.

50. However the Scheme Rules are silent about this issue.  Moreover the explanation offered by the Trustees suggests that allowing the cross subsidy would create a funding strain in the DB. I conclude that the Trustees have considered relevant issues particularly that the Scheme Rules are silent and such a proposed transaction would cause a funding issue within the DB. The closed DB scheme would be paying a larger share in annuity than it would have had a commencement lump sum been paid from the DB scheme. Therefore such a measure would cause strain to the fund. 

51. As the Scheme rules are silent over this issue, it would not be unreasonable for the Trustees to decide what is in the best interest of the Scheme as a whole. So as it is probable that declining Mr Phillips request is in the best interest of the Scheme and other existing members then there is no evidence that the Trustees took a perverse decision when declining the request made by Mr Phillips.  So there is no evidence of maladministration by the Trustees and no obligation on them to make redress.  

Redress
52. I typically award relatively small sums reflecting distress and inconvenience caused. However as regards issue 1, date of entitlement; the Trustees were asked clear questions about a substantial pension entitlement at a point when they must have known Mr Phillips required to take some critical decisions. They should have answered these questions correctly. Failure to do so in two occasions compounded Mr Phillips’ inconvenience and distress.  Therefore, I have ordered the Trustees to pay a relatively high sum to Mr Phillips for the loss of expectation, inconvenience and stress caused to him.
53. As regards issue 2, which scheme rights the cash payment could be taken from; I order Mercer to pay a smaller amount to compensate Mr Phillips for the inconvenience he has suffered.  Whilst Mercer should have also given correct advice, or none at all or advised the decision was one finally for the Trustees; equally Mr Phillips should have known he had no clear rights to take cash from one fund only and should have known the final decision would have to be taken by the Trustees.
Directions   

54. Within 28 days of this determination the Trustees are to pay Mr Phillips £700 for distress and inconvenience.  
55. Within the same timeframe Mercer are to pay Mr Phillips £100 for inconvenience.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

1 July 2011 
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